
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN A. LONEY, JR.
MARIAN K. SCHNEIDER
KATE STEIKER-GINZBERG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102

WITOLD J. WALCZAK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

DAVID D. COLE
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX
MEGAN C. KEENAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

ARI J. SAVITZKY
Counsel of Record
SOPHIA LIN LAKIN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
asavitzky@aclu.org

CECILLIA D. WANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
425 California Street,
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104

DAVID NEWMANN
BRITTANY C. ARMOUR
HOGAN LOVELLS US
1735 Market Street, 23rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
DECISIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	5
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
A. Pennsylvania offers all voters the option to vote by mail	8
B. Litigation ensues over the date requirement	9
C. Thousands of Pennsylvanians are disenfranchised in 2022.....	12
D. Voters and nonpartisan groups challenge the date requirement in federal court.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	14
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Irreconcilable with Statutory Text.....	14

B.	The Third Circuit Decision Is Irreconcilable with Congress’s Aims.....	21
II.	THE CASE PRESENTS A UNIQUELY GOOD VEHICLE TO ADDRESS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	24
III.	IF THIS CASE BECOMES MOOT, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION, VACATE THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION, AND REMAND	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A	— Court of appeals order (April 30, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B	— Court of appeals opinion (March 27, 2024).....	5a
Appendix C	— District court opinion (November 21, 2023)	82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 584 U.S. 726 (2018)	28
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	11
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	16
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	14
<i>Black Pol. Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , No. 283 M.D. 2024, 2024 WL 4002321 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 30, 2024).....	27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	22, 23
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	26
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	19
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022).....	10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	20, 21

<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....	6
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	21
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5, 7
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	17
<i>Ford v. Tenn. Senate</i> , No. 06-cv-2031, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006)	7, 22
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	14
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots</i> , 241 A.3d 1058, 1062 (Pa. 2020)	14
<i>In re Ga. Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-CV-01259, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)	24
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 705 F. Supp. 3d 725 (W.D. 2023)	24
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023)	24
<i>Liebert v. Millis</i> , No. 23-CV-672, 2024 WL 2078216 (W.D. Wis. May 9, 2024)	25

<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	7
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022)	11
<i>McKay v. Altobello</i> , No. 96-3458, 1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996).....	25
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	21
<i>Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Secretary of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2023).....	1
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	26
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	16, 20

<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022)	10
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)	4, 10, 28
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	23
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	6, 23
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	4, 28, 29
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Wash. Ass'n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	7

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.2	8
§ 3146.2b.....	8
§ 3146.4.....	20
§ 3146.6(a)	8, 9, 20
§ 3146.6(c).....	9
§ 3146.8(g)(4)	8
§ 3150.12.....	8, 20
§ 3150.12b.....	8
§ 3150.16(a)	8, 9, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
52 U.S.C.	
§ 10101(a)(2)(B)	2, 3, 5, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23
§ 10101(a)(3)(A)	5, 7, 14, 15, 16, 23
§ 10101(e)	5, 7, 14, 16, 23
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 5	27
Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 101, 78 Stat. 241 (1964)	5
Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 15(a), 79 Stat. 437 (1965)	5
Other Authorities	
110 Cong. Rec. 6530 (1964)	6
110 Cong. Rec. 6714–6715 (1964).....	6
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of</i> <i>Legal Texts</i> (2012)	18, 23

Application for Extraordinary Relief, <i>New PA Project Education Fund v. Schmidt</i> , No. 112 MM 2024 (Pa. filed Sept. 25, 2024)	27–28
Br. in Opp’n., <i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , No. 22-30 (2022), 2022 WL 4110508.....	29
Drew Desilver, <i>Mail-in voting became much more common in 2020 primaries as COVID-19 spread</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Oct. 13, 2020)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963)	6
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>States with No-Excuse Absentee Voting</i> (Dec. 20, 2023)	25
Order, <i>Baxter v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections</i> , C.P. No. 240902481 (Phila. Cty. Ct. Sept. 26, 2024)	28
Pet.’s Br., <i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , No. 22-30 (July 7, 2022), 2022 WL 2704768	28
Pocket Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010)	15
Tom Taylor, <i>Our American Cousin</i> (1858)	19
